connected persons. The gross proceeds from Placing amounted to HK$7,950,600 and the net

proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses and professional

fees) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$7,731,588. The Company intends to use

such net proceeds for the general working capital and future business opportunities and

investment.

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions to the Placing Agreement have been

fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 21 June 2022. An aggregate of

126,200,000 Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less

than six Placees at Placing Price of HK$0.063 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and

conditions of the Placing Agreement.

2

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

 Immediately before

Completion

 Immediately upon

Completion

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of

shareholding

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of

shareholding

Shareholders

Mr. Tsui Kwok

Hing (Note 1)

148,871,130  8.25%  148,871,130  7.70%

Mr. Lo Kou Hong

(Note 2)

55,779,000  3.09%  55,779,000  2.89%

Mr. Wang Qi 1,367,000  0.07%  1,367,000  0.07%

Other Public

Shareholders

Placees -  -  126,200,000  6.54%

Other public

Shareholders

1,598,852,666  88.59%  1,598,852,666  82.80%

 1,804,869,796  100.00%  1,931,069,796  100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Tsui Kwok Hing is the beneficial owner of 69,190,090 Shares and also deemed to be interested

in 79,681,040 Shares through interest of his spouse, Ms. Budirahaju Lita, who personally and

beneficially owned such 79,681,040 Shares.

2. Mr. Lo Kou Hong is the beneficial owner of 53,674,000 Shares and also deemed to be interested in

2,105,000 Shares through interest of his spouse, Ms. Ko Lok Ping, Maria Genoveffa, who personally

and beneficially owned such 2,105,000 Shares.

3

By order of the Board

Xinhua News Media Holdings Limited

Fu Jun

Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director